510 TL Style
Installation instructioncontura.eu
SE
EN
NO
FR
Fakta  3
Installationsavstånd  4

PRODUCT
Type  Wood burning stove
Type designation  Contura XXX
Intended area of use Space heating in residential buildings
Fuel  Wood
VERIFICATION
According to AVCP  System 3
European standard EN 16510-2-1:2022
Test institute  Rein-Ruhr Feuerstätten Prüfstelle, NB 1625
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE ACCORDING
TO REGULATION (EU) 305/2011
Permitted load of chimney 150 kg
MINIMUM DISTANCE TO FLAMMABLE MATERIALS
To the rear ( dR ) 100 mm
To the side ( dS ) 450 mm
To the ceiling ( dC ) 860 mm
To the side in radiation direction ( dL ) 0 mm
In front in direction of radiation (dP ) 1200 mm
To the floor ( dB ) 0 mm
To the floor in front ( dF ) 0 mm
Protective insulating material –
NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT
Space heat output 6,0 kW
Water heat output NPD
Efficiency 85%
PART LOAD HEAT OUTPUT
Space heat output NPD
Water heat output NPD
Efficiency NPD
EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT AT 13% O2
Carbon monoxide (CO) 1500 mg/m³
Nitrogen oxides (NOx) 200 mg/m³
Organic gaseous carbon (OGC) 120 mg/m³
Particulate matter (PM) 40 mg/m³
EMISSIONS AT PART LOAD HEAT OUTPUT AT 13% O2
Carbon monoxide (CO) NPD
Nitrogen oxides (NOx) NPD
Organic gaseous carbon (OGC) NPD
Particulate matter (PM) NPD
CHIMNEY SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
Minimum safety class T400
CHIMNEY CALCULATION DATA AT NOMINAL OUTPUT
Flue gas outlet temperature 295°C
Minimum flue draught 12Pa
Flue gas mass flow 4,4 g/s
CHIMNEY CALCULATION DATA AT PART LOAD OUTPUT
Flue gas outlet temperature NPD
Minimum flue draught NPD
Flue gas mass flow NPD
SPACE HEATING EFFICIENCY
Seasonal space heating efficiency at nominal
heat output

TELEPHONE +46 433-44 50 00
THIS DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY IS ISSUED UNDER OUR SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT:
Type designation Contura xxx-serien:
Identification of product www.contura.eu
THE OBJECT OF THE DECLARATION DESCRIBED ABOVE IS IN CONFORMITY WITH -
THE RELEVANT UNION HARMONIZATION LEGISLATION: THE RELEVANT HARMONIZED STANDARDS:
DIR 2009/125/EC EN 16510-2-1:2022
REG (EU) 2015/1185
REG (EU) 2015/1186
REG (EU) 2017/1369
REG (EU) 305/2011
Indirect heating functionality No
Direct heat output 6,0 kW
Indirect heat output 0 kW
Energy Efficiency Index (EEI) 112,0
European standard EN 16510-2-1:2022
Test report XXX 0000 00 0000, XX 0000
CHARACTERISTICS WHEN OPERATING WITTH THE PREFERRED FUEL
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency  (η s ) 74%
Energy efficiency index (EEI) 112,0
AUXILIARY ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION TYPE OF HEAT OUTPUT/ROOM TEMPERATURE CONTROL
At nominal heat output el
max
– kW Single stage heat output, no room temperature control Yes
At minimum heat output el
min
– kW Two or more manual stages, no room temperature control No
In standby mode el
SB
– kW With mechanic thermostat room temperature control No
With electronic room temperature control No
With electronic room temperature control plus day timer No
With electronic room temperature control plus week timer No
OTHER CONTROL OPTIONS
Room temperature control, with presence detection No
Room temperature control, with open window detection No
With distance control option
Specific precautions for assembly, installa-
tion, or maintenance.
Fire protection and safety distances to combustible building materials must be observed under all circumstances.
A sufficient supply of combustion air must always be guaranteed. Air suction systems can interfere with the combustion air supply.
FUEL PREFERRED
FUEL
OTHER SUITABLE
FUEL η S   (%)
EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT
PM OGC CO NOx
mg/ Nm3 ( 13% O
2
)
Wood logs with moisture content ≤ ≤25% Yes No 74,0 40 120 1500 200
Compressed wood with moisture content <12% No Yes 74,0 40 120 1500 200
Other woody biomass No No
Non-wood biomass No No
Anthracite and dry steam coal No No
Hard coke No No
Low temperature coke No No
Bituminous coal No No
Lignite briquettes No No
Peat briquettes No No
Blended fossil fuel briquettes No No
Other fossil fuel No No
Blended biomass and fossil fuel briquettes No No
Other blend of biomass and solid fuel No No
Technical Documentation according to
Regulation (EU) 2015/1185 and (EU) 2015/1186
MANUFACTURER Contura AB
ADDRESS Box 134, Skulptörvägen 10
SE-285 23 Markaryd, Sweden
TYPE DESIGNATION Contura XXX-series
XXX / XXX
ITEM SYMBOL VALUE UNIT ITEM SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
HEAT OUTPUT USEFUL EFFICIENCY. (BASED ON NET CALORIFIC VALUE NCV)
Nominal heat output: P
nom 6,0 kW
Useful efficiency at nominal heat
output
η  th,nom 84,0 %
The undersigned is responsible for the manufacture and
compliance with the declared performance. Nicholas Németh, CEO Contura AB
Markaryd on 1 May 2025
 A+
 A
 B
 C
 D
 E
 F
 G
2015/1186
kW
ENERGIA · ЕНЕРГИЯ · ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑ · ENERGIJA · ENERGY · ENERGIE
 A++
 A+
 A+++
 A++
 A+A+
Contura XXX / XXX / XXX
5,0
contura
ENERGY
XXX / XXX / XXX
5.0
kW
EE i ssss w '-·l=..-=..-=..=_=-==-=--=-·�---
2015/1186
xxxxxx Energiklassifi kation Contura xxx-0
2025-09-11
Follow the installation instructions and only use the recommended type of fuel.
ENERGY CLASSIFICATION
PRODUCT FICHE
MANUFACTURER
Name Contura AB
Address
Box 134
Skulptörvägen 10
SE-285 23 Markaryd
SWEDEN
PRODUCT
Type designation Contura XXX
ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Class A+
Direct heat output 5,0 kW
EEI 110,0
Effi  ciency 83,0 %
”Prestandadeklaration”, ”EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse”,
”Teknisk dokumentation”, ”Energy Classification” och
”Garantibevis” finns tillgängliga på contura.eu
”Ytelseserklæring”, ”EU-samsvarserklæring”, ”Teknisk
dokumentasjon”, ”Energiklassifisering” og ”Garantibevis” er
tilgjengelige på contura.eu
« Déclaration des performances », « Déclaration de conformité UE
», « Documentation technique », « Classification énergétique » et
« Certificat de garantie » sont disponibles sur contura.eu
“Performance declaration”, “EU Declaration of Conformity”,
“Technical Documentation”, “Energy Classification” and “Warranty
Certificate” are available from contura.eu
SE NO
FR EN
DOWNLOAD DOCUMENTS
1071 mm 495 mm 495 mm 105 kg5kW
SE
3
Montering av fackman
För att kaminens funktion och säkerhet
ska kunna garanteras rekommenderar vi
att installationen utförs av en fackman.
Kontakta någon av våra återförsäljare som kan
rekommendera lämpliga montörer.
Bygganmälan
För installation av eldstad och uppförande
av skorsten fordras att en bygganmälan
inlämnas till vederbörande byggnadsnämnd.
För råd och anvisningar angående bygganmälan
rekommenderar vi er att rådfråga
byggnadsnämnden i er kommun.
Husägaren står själv ansvarig för att
föreskrivna säkerhetskrav är uppfyllda och
för att installationen blir inspekterad av en
kvalificerad kontrollant.Skorstensfejarmästaren
ska informeras om installationen eftersom den
medför ändrat sotningsbehov.
Bärande underlag
Kontrollera att träbjälklaget har tillräcklig
bärighet för kamin med skorsten. Kaminen och
skorstenen kan normalt placeras på ett vanligt
träbjälklag i ett enfamiljshus om totalvikten inte
överstiger 400 kg.
Eldstadsplan
På grund av risken för utfallande glöd måste ett
brännbart golv skyddas av ett eldstadsplan. Det
ska sträcka sig 300 mm framför eldstaden och
100 mm på vardera sida om eldstaden, eller ha
200 mm tillägg på vardera sida om öppningen.
Eldstadsplanet kan bestå av till exempel
natursten, betong, plåt eller glas. Eldstadsplan av
lackerad plåt samt av glas säljs som tillbehör till
dessa modeller.
Slutbesiktning av
installationen
Det är mycket viktigt att installationen besikti gas
av behörig skorstensfejarmästare innan kaminen
tas i bruk. Läs också igenom ”Bruksanvisning för
Eldning”, innan första eldningen.
Fakta
Anslutning till skorsten
Kaminen ska anslutas till en godkänd skorsten
med inbyggd tilluft, dimensionerad för minst
400 °C rökgastemperatur.
Normalt skorstensdrag under nominell drift bör